## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSAL OF WOOD CREEK WATER	)
DISTRICT, WASTEWATER DIVISION, TO	) CASE NO. 2005-00185
DECREASE ITS CONNECTION CHARGE FOR	)
THE NORTH US HIGHWAY 25 PROJECT	)

## COMMISSION STAFF'S INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO WOOD CREEK WATER DISTRICT

Pursuant to Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:001, Commission Staff requests that Wood Creek Water District ("Wood Creek") file the original and 8 copies of the following information with the Commission within 20 days of this request, with a copy to all parties of record. Each copy of the information requested should be placed in a bound volume with each item tabbed. When a number of sheets are required for an item, each sheet should be appropriately indexed, for example, Item 1(a), Sheet 2 of 6. Include with each response the name of the witness who will be responsible for responding to questions relating to the information provided. Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure its legibility. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request.

- 1. Provide all internal memoranda, correspondence, electronic mail messages and other written communications in which the proposed connection fee is discussed.
- 2. Provide all engineering studies or reports that Wood Creek prepared or commissioned in which the proposed connection fee is discussed.

3. Show and explain the calculations upon which the proposed connection

fee is based. State all assumptions that are used in the calculation of the proposed fee

and provide all bids, invoices or other cost estimations which were used to calculate the

proposed connection fee.

Provide a copy of the minutes of each meeting of the Wood Creek Board

of Commissioners in which the proposed connection fee was discussed or otherwise

considered.

4.

5. Describe the services, aside from access to the sewer collection and

treatment system, that a customer receives in return for payment of the connection fee.

6. Identify the activity for which cost the proposed connection fee is intended

to recover.

7. State whether Wood Creek proposes to assess a reduced connection fee

to customers who connect to the new sewage collection line prior to completion of the

proposed project.

8. State whether Wood Creek has received all required approvals for the

proposed sewer collection main from state regulatory agencies.

Beth O'Donnell

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P. O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED: June 13, 2005